Adoption of the standard results in a reduction of revenues of $1,974 for the year ended December 31, 2017 primarily
due to the net change in term license revenue recognition. As of December 31, 2017, the adoption of the standard
results in an increase in deferred commission of $13,486, a decrease in short-term deferred revenues of $398, a
decrease in long-term deferred revenues of $426 and an increase of $1,246 in deferred tax liabilities. This is a result of
the capitalization of sales commission costs and the upfront recognition of license revenues from term licenses. The
cumulative impact to the Company’s accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2017 is a reduction of $13,064.

Adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition had no impact to cash from or used in operating, financing or
investing activities on the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows.

The Company adjusted its consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
ASU 606. Select consolidated statement of operations, consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of cash
flows, which reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows:

Three Month Ended
March 31, 2017
As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

License revenues $19,155 $ (1,063 ) $18,092
Maintenance and service revenues 21,225 276 21,501
Total revenues 40,380 (787 ) 39,593
Cost of revenues 4,672 21 4,693
Gross profit 35,708 (808 ) 34,900
Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 10,409 - 10,409
Sales and marketing 30,811 103 30,914
General and administrative 5,513 (4 ) 5,509
Total operating expenses 46,733 99 46,832
Operating loss (11,025) (907 ) (11,932)
Financial income, net 469 - 469
Loss before income taxes (10,556) (907 ) (11,463)
Income taxes (323 ) 123 (200 )
Net loss $(10,879) $ (784 ) $(11,663)

6

Edgar Filing: VARONIS SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

15

December 31, 2017
Balance Sheet Data
As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $7,130 $ 7,216 $14,346
Long-term assets:
Other assets $973 $ 6,270 $7,243

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Deferred revenues $73,891 $ (398 ) $73,493
Long-term liabilities:
Deferred revenues $7,034 $ (426 ) $6,608
Other liabilities $6,561 $ 1,246 $7,807
Stockholders’ equity:
Accumulated deficit $(122,454) $ 13,064 $(109,390)

Statement of Cash Flows
Three Month Ended
March 31, 2017
As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(10,879) $ (784 ) $(11,663)
Amortization of deferred commissions $- $ 3,027 $3,027
Deferred commissions $- $ (2,906 ) $(2,906 )
Deferred revenues $(3,203 ) $ 786 $(2,417 )
Other long term liabilities $(418 ) $ (123 ) $(541 )
Net cash provided by operating activities $8,297 $ - $8,297

c. Revenue Recognition:

The Company generates revenues in the form of software license fees and related maintenance and services fees.
License fees include perpetual license fees and term license fees which provide customers with the same functionality
and differ mainly in the duration over which the customer benefits from the software. Maintenance and services
primarily consist of fees for maintenance services (including support and unspecified upgrades and enhancements
when and if they are available) and to a lesser extent professional services which focus on both deployment and